RESOLUTION NO. ___814-00 FILE NO. 001479 1 [San Mateo Creek Emergency] 2 APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE EMERGENCY WORK TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT SLOPE AND STREAM BANK RESTORATION AND EROSION 3 4 PROTECTION FOR THE SAN MATEO CREEK. 5 WHEREAS, Slope and stream bank erosion has occurred in the San Mateo Creek opposite the 6 7 Crystal Springs Reservoir discharge valves; and, WHEREAS, Use of the discharge pipes at the base of the dam is critical to regulate the volume 8 9 of water in the reservoir; and WHEREAS, The President of the Commission, by letter dated June 24, 1999, declared the 10 existence of an emergency and staff awarded a contract to design and construct slope and stream bank 11 restoration and temporary energy dissipation for San Mateo Creek; and 12 WHEREAS, The cost of the emergency is estimated to be \$558,988.86 in addition to 13 environmental impact mitigation costs to be determined following slope and stream bank restoration 14 15 temporary energy dissipation in San Mateo Creek; and WHEREAS, The work for this emergency was funded out of the Water Enterprise Capital 16 17 Program; and WHEREAS, The PUC Commission ratified this emergency on September 14, 1999; now, 18 19 therefore, be it RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby approves the expenditure of funds for the 20 emergency work to design and construct slope and stream bank restoration and erosion protection of the 21 22 San Mateo Creek. 23 24 25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

001479

Date Passed:

Resolution approving the expenditure of funds for the emergency work to design and construct slope and stream bank restoration and erosion protection for the San Mateo Creek.

September 25, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom,

Teng, Yee

Absent: 1 - Yaki

File No. 001479

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 25, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

OCT - 6 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr